Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Navdeep Singh S/o Sh Major Singh

R/o Ward No 6, Patti,

Distt Tarn Taran. (87258-65270)

Complainant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, DAV, Sr. Sec. School, Patti, Distt Tarn Taran.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 871 of 2019

Present: Sh. Navdeep Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Rajnish Sharma along with Sh. Tarsem Singh (JA).

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 27.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Rajnish Sharma states that reply has already been sent o the complainant.
- 3. Complainant, Sh. Navdeep Singh states that reply has not been received by him and requested to supply the demanded information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information relates with appellant's ward only in connection with three years(class 9th, 10th and 11th), before the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Navdeep Singh S/o Sh Major Singh

R/o Ward No 6, Patti,

Distt Tarn Taran. (87258-65270) Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Tran Taran. Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 888 of 2019

Present: Sh. Navdeep Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Rajnish Sharma along with Sh. Tarsem Singh (JA).

ORDER

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 09.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Rajnish Sharma states that same information has been demanded by the appellant in Complaint Case Number 871 of 2019 and reply has already been sent o the complainant.

3. Complainant, Sh. Navdeep Singh agreed that same information has been demanded in both the cases i.e. present case (CC: 888 of 2019) and in other case (CC: 871 of 2019).

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, both the RTI applications are same and respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information relates with appellant's ward only in connection with three years(class 9th, 10th and 11th), before the next date of hearing positively in Complaint Case No. 871 of 2019 and which is fixed for further hearing on 22.01.2020. Therefore, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurdev Singh S/o Shaukeen Singh

R/o Ward No 8, Street No 2, Arjuna Colony, Dasuya, Distt Hoshiarpur (94637-71359)

Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Dasuya , Distt Hoshiarpur

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commisisoner. Hoshiarpur

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 895 of 2019

Present: Sh. Gurdev Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Madan Singh (EO).

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 01.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Gurdev Singh states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Madan Singh handed over the following to the appellant during the hearing:
 - Reply vide letter no. 1999 dated 11.12.2019 along with supporting documents.
 - Reply vide letter no. 617-20 dated 14.06.2019 signed by ADC, Hoshiarpur along with supporting documents.
 - Copy of the above mentioned documents are taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed supplied information is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Mohan Singh S/o Sh. Kundan Singh

R/o F-13/2277, New Nehru Colony, Gali No. 2, Manjitha Road, Amritsar. (97796-26494).

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Joint Commissioner, MC ,Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o commissioner, MC, Amritsar. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3742 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 3. Another opportunity is given to the both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.
- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Mohan Singh S/o Sh. Kundan Singh

R/o F- 13/2277, New Nehru Colony, Gali No. 2, Manjitha Road, Amritsar. (97796-26494)

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Joint Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3743 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 3. Another opportunity is given to the both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.
- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rahul (79739-36670)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Baldev Singh

R/o H No E-7/239, New Ranjitpura, Bhatta Haveli Shah, Opposite Japani Mill,

Chheharata, Amritsar – 143105

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner, MC, Health Dept., Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Local Govt, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Appeal Case No.: 3744 of 2019

- 2. Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.
- 3. After examining the case file, it is observed that Hearing notice which was sent to the appellant returned to the Commission vide diary no. 23701 dated 10.12.2019 but address of the appellant is correct as per the case file. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 4. Another opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Rohit Sabharwal (President), Kundan Bhawan, 126, Model Gram, Ludhiana.

110

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Deputy Excise & Taxation Commissioner (Admin), Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority
O/o Deputy Excise & Taxation
Commissioner (Admin), Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3792 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 11.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 12.12.2019 has been received by the representative of the appellant, Advocate, Sukhjinder Singh stating that she is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email she added that no information has been supplied by the respondent PIO till date. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.
- 4. After examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 5. Another opportunity is also given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rohit Sabharwal (President), Kundan Bhawan, 126, Model Gram, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Superintendent Cum PIO

O/o Department of Governance Reforms Governance Reform Branch -1, Govt. of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat -2, Sector – 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Department of Governance Reforms Governance Reform Branch -1, Govt. of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat -2, Sector – 9, Chandigarh.

. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3796 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Jaswinderjeet Kaur (Superintendent) along with Sh.

Sarabjeet Singh (SA).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 11.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 12.12.2019 has been received by the representative of the appellant, Advocate, Sukhjinder Singh stating that she is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email she added that no information has been supplied by the respondent PIO till date. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Jaswinderjeet Kaur states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant twice by PIO and FAA. She submits a copy of supplied reply vide letter no. 1529258/2 dated 23.07.2019 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Chandan Bhanot, S/o Ajay Bhanot

#352/3, Guru Nanakpura (East), Jalandhar. (M:98031-05239)

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Improvement Trust, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Improvement Trust, Jhalandhar.

Respondent

Sh. Chandan Bhanot, the appellant in person.

ORDER

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

Present:

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Appeal Case No.: 3802 of 2019

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Chandan Bhanot states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.
- After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that RTI application is vague in nature and no time period is mentioned in the RTI application. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, this instant complaint case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Chandan Bhanot, S/o Ajay Bhanot

#352/3, Guru Nanakpura (East), Jalandhar. . (M:98031-05239)

Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Improvement Trust, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Improvement Trust, Jhalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3807 of 2019
Sh. Chandan Bhanot, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Present:

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Chandan Bhanot states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.
- 4. After examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Nitesh Bhanot

#352/3, Guru Nanakpura (East), Jalandhar. (94170-64207).

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Doaba Khalsa, Model School, Lodowali Road, Jalandhar

District Revenue Officer cum PIO

O/o DC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Doaba Khalsa Model School, Ladowali Road Jhalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3808 of 2019 Sh. Nitesh Bhanot, the appellant in person. Present:

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.10.2019. Accordingly the case was 1. fixed for hearing today.

Versus

- Appellant, Sh. Nitesh Bhanot states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a letter along with supporting 3. documents have been received from the respondent, Principal, Doaba Khalsa Model Sr. Sec. School, Ladowali Road, Jalandhar in the Commission vide diary no. 23943 dated 12.12.2019, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, a copy of the reply received from the respondent is handed over to the appellant during the hearing.
- 5. After gone through the reply, appellant states that he is satisfied with the supplied reply and requested to close this case.
- As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Simranpreet Kaur

D/o Sh. Gurjant Singh, B -13/949, Baba Deep Singh Nagar Handiyana Road, Barnala (98565-70005).

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Principal , Govt. Sr. Sec school, Bhanguri, Distt Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Pathankot

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3861 of 2019

Present: Sh. Mandeep Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.12.2019 has been received from the respondent by the bench of undersigned stating that reply has already been supplied to the appellant dated 26.03.2019. This email is taken on record.
- 3. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply and requested to supply the demanded information.
- 4. After hearing the representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (JA) appeared and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing. He submits a reply vide letter no. 164-165 dated 10.12.2019, which is taken on record.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Simranpreet Kaur

D/o Sh. Gurjant Singh, B -13/949, Baba Deep Singh Nagar Handiyana Road, Barnala (98565-70005).

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal , Govt. Sr. Sec school, Bhanguri, Distt Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Pathankot Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3862 of 2019

Present: Sh. Mandeep Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.12.2019 has been received from the respondent by the bench of undersigned stating that reply has already been supplied to the appellant dated 26.03.2019. This email is taken on record.
- 3. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply and requested to supply the demanded information.
- 4. After hearing the representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (JA) appeared and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing. He submits a reply vide letter no. 166-167 dated 10.12.2019, which is taken on record.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Adv. Ravinder Singh (93175-61575) #H. No. 16, Shaheed Nagar Chhehartta , Amritsar-143105.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar

EO cum First Appellate Authority

O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

Respondent

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Apeal Case No.: 3902 of 2019

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 13.12.2019 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email he added that requisite information has not been supplied by the respondent PIO till date.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a letter no. 7437 dated 10.12.2019 has been received from the respondent in the Commission vide diary no. 23946 dated 12.12.2019 through which Nodal Officer (RTI),-cum-Town Planner, Improvement Trust, Amritsar direct the PIO-cum-Trust Engineer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar to represent this case but he failed to represent this case today.
- 4. Another opportunity is given to the both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **29.01.2020 at 11:30 AM**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Adv. Ravinder Singh (93175-61575) #H. No. 16, Shaheed Nagar Chhehartta, Amritsar-143105.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar

EO cum First Appellate Authority

O/o Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

Respondent

Apeal Case No.: 3903 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 13.12.2019 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email he added that requisite information has not been supplied by the respondent PIO till date.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a letter no. 7437 dated 10.12.2019 has been received from the respondent in the Commission vide diary no. 23945 dated 12.12.2019 through which Nodal Officer (RTI),-cum-Town Planner, Improvement Trust, Amritsar direct the PIO-cum-Trust Engineer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar to represent this case but he failed to represent this case today.
- 4. Another opportunity is given to the both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **29.01.2020 at 11:30 AM**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Respondent

Sh. Darshan Singh Kang (94643-63290)

(Anti Corruption Wing) Samrala, Ludhiana

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secretary Education Schools, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary Education Schools, Punjab, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3271 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Amit Kumar (SA).

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Amit Kumar states that pending information in connection with point no. 2 has already been sent to the appellant through registered post on 19.11.2019. He submits a copy of the supplied information vide letter no. 1748 dated 19.11.2019, which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's' hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed supplied information is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 16.12.2019